Washburn Student Government Association Guerrero/Christman Administration, 9/25/19

- I. Call to Order Matt Christman
- II. Roll Call Jim Henry
- III. Review of Proceeding Meeting Minutes
- IV. Cabinet Reports
 - a. Campus & Community Affairs Director Goodheart
 - b. Public Relations & Marketing Director Mismaque
 - c. Administrative Assistant & Technology Director Henry
 - d. Legislative Research Director Haberkorn
 - e. Budget Director Smith
 - f. Chief of Staff Soliday
 - g. Vice President Christman
 - h. President Guerrero
 - i. Advisor Barraclough
- V. Committee Reports
 - a. Allocations Chairperson Thew
 - b. Campus and Community Affairs Chairperson Trautman
 - c. Communications Chairperson King
 - d. Internal Affairs Speaker Surritt
- VI. Old Business
 - a. SB 19-20 #039: Milani Appointment
 - b. SB 19-20 #045: Reallocation of Readership Program Funds
- VII. New Business I
 - a. SB 19-20 #057: Statistics Club
- I. Announcements
- II. Roll Call
- III. Adjournment

SB 19-20 #039

TITLE: Milani Appointment ORGINATOR: Speaker Surritt SPONSOR: Guerrero/Christman Administration STATUS: Nominations Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: Qualified Senators are essential to the function of WSGA, and

WHEREAS: Dariush Javid Milani is qualified to serve as a WSGA Senator, and

WHEREAS: Dariush Javid Milani has met all necessary requirements set forth by the Nominating Committee.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association Senate hereby approves the appointment of Dariush Javid Milani to serve in the capacity of Senator.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Michael Guerrero WSGA President SB 19-20 #045

TITLE: Reallocation of Readership Program Funds Originator(s): Speaker Surritt SPONSOR: Guerrero/Christman Administration STATUS: Allocations Committee – Pending

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association passes a line-item budget each year to allocate annual Student Activity Fee dollars, and

WHEREAS: The Collegiate Readership Program has been terminated and the funds, totaling \$5,000, WSGA allocated to it are now unallocated, and

WHEREAS: It is to the benefit of all Washburn University students that WSGA is transparent in how it allocates its funds, and

WHEREAS: The unallocated funds should be reallocated to a service that can further WSGA's motto of "Student Serving Students", and

WHEREAS: WSGA's current system for campus-wide elections is being phased-out of use.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$3,300 to Engage's <u>a</u> campus-wide elections system.

SECTION TWO: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate the remaining funds of \$1,700 to Engage's pathway platform.

SECTION FOUR: This bill shall come into effect immediately after passage.

SB 19-20 #057

TITLE: Statistics Club ORGINATOR: Guerrero/Christman Administration SPONSOR: Allocations Committee STATUS: Allocations Committee – Pending

WHEREAS: Washburn Statistics Club is requesting funding to attend the Actuarial Finance Convention and SOA Connect, and

WHEREAS: Washburn Statistics Club has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Washburn Statistics Club is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$1,000.00 from the Student Organizations account for the Actuarial Finance Convention and SOA Connect.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.